collected that exceeded the actual expenditures incurred during the fiscal year. Since
these are non-exchange transactions with no performance obligations, PS 3400
requires that the AGCO recognize revenue when it has exercised its legislative
authority by issuing an invoice to an organization.

The AGCO’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail in Note
2e. The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the
adoption of PS 3400 for the current and prior years is illustrated in the table below.

Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2024
($'000)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 11 - 24

(i) Impact on surplus or deficit

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2023

Annual deficit – as previously reported $ —

Increase (decrease) due to change in timing of recognition for:
Licence and registration fees  2,171
Regulatory charges - gaming sector  (1,323)
Contribution by the Province  (848)

Annual deficit – as restated for adoption of PS 3400 $ —

(ii) Impact on assets and liabilities

As at April 1, 2022
As previously

reported
PS 3400

adjustments As restated
Unearned revenue $ 32,958 $ (17,975) $ 14,983
Customer deposits  7,720  (7,084)  636
Due from the Province  34,329  (25,059)  9,270

As at March 31, 2023
As previously

reported
PS 3400

adjustments As restated
Unearned revenue $ 37,296 $ (26,452) $ 10,844
Customer deposits  7,317  (6,231)  1,086
Due from the Province  45,155  (32,683)  12,472

c. Use of estimates

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting periods.

Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2024
($'000)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 12 - 24

Items requiring the use of significant estimates include the useful life of capital assets,
other employee future benefits and accrued liabilities.